Shree Ganesh Remedies Limited _______________________________________________________  Page | 156

Interest rate risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of a financial instrument will fluctuate because
of changes in market interest rates. The Company seeks to mitigate such risk by regularly reviewing its interest
rate on borrowings. Summary of borrowings which are exposed to such risk has been provided below:

₹ in Lakhs

Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Borrowings 3,560.18  3,144.41

Total 3,560.18  3,144.41

Interest rate sensitivity

Profit or loss is sensitive to higher/lower interest expense from borrowings as a result of change in interest rates.
The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of floating rate financial instruments to a reasonably possible
change in interest rates. The risk estimates provided assume a parallel shift of 100 basis points interest rate
across all yield curves. This calculation also assumes that the change occurs at the balance sheet date and has
been calculated based on risk exposures outstanding as at that date. The period end balances are not
necessarily representative of the average debt outstanding during the period.

Impact on Profit / (loss) before tax

₹ in Lakhs
Particulars March 31, 2024 March 31, 2023
Increase in 100 basis points  (35.60)  (31.44)

Decrease in 100 basis points 35.60  31.44

Price Risk

The Entity is exposed to price risks arising from its investments in Mutual Funds which are held for strategic
purposes. The sensitivity analysis have been determined based on the exposure to price risks for Investments
in Mutual Funds at the end of the reporting period. If prices had been 5% higher/lower, Profit before tax for the
year ended March 31, 2024 would increase/decrease by ₹ 23.29 Lakhs (for the year ended March 31, 2023 by ₹ Nil
Lakhs) as a result of the change in fair value of investments.

(E) FOREIGN CURRENCY RISK MANAGEMENT

Currency risk is the risk that the fair value or future cash flows of an exposure will fluctuate because of changes